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The Deputy Minister in &he MiDis-Vy of Ed-uon (Sbrl Bllak&
DarsbaD): (a) No, Sir.

(b) From the academic year 1968-
'9.

(c) Before admissions are made, certain minimum essential physical facilities sUqh as instructional buildings, equipment, and hostels for students have to be provided and proper staff recruited. This is eXpected to take about two year •.

Telephones tor MYlOre

1547. Shri H. C. Llnga Reddy: Will the Minister of CommunicaUODS be pleased to state:

(a) the telephone requirements of M~ore State every year;

(b) the number of public ~nd private phones given to Mysore State during the Third Plan period alongwith the number of applications received during the same period;

(c) the reasons for less saneLions than applied for; and

(d) the requirements of the State during the Fourth Plan period and how the same are proposed to be met?

The Minister of State in the Departments of ParIIalJlelltary Affairs aDd COlIIJIIUDlca&lon (Shri lagaaa&ha Bao): (a) Average annual number of applications received is 4600.

(b) Number of phones provided during the third plan period-16,200 approximately.

Number of applications received during the same period-
23,000 approximately.

(C) The expansion of exchanges and opening of new exchange in Mysore as in other States of India is being underta·ken to the extent of available resources.

(d) Provision of about 33,600 additional telephones is bem, planned in My90re State during the Fourth Plan period. The implementation will depend upon the availability of resources.

IDlUtra&ors Ia Assam

15t8. Sbrl D. C. Sharma:
Shri P. R. Pa&e1:

Will the Minister of Bome Mabw be plea'Sed to state:

(a) whether a number of PakIstani deportees frOm Assam have rem­
filtrated the State:

(b) if so, their upto-date number;
and

(c) th~ steps taken to send them back and to check the reinftltration in the State by the deportees?

The Deputy Minister In the MinlsU7 of Home Affairs (Shri Vldya Charan Shukla): (a) Reports of re-entry into Assam of some Pak nationals deported earlier from there have been received.

(b) During the period from 16th September 1966, 321 deported were detected on the Indo-Pak border in Assam, 24 deportees were detected in Nowgon district; Most cif them were intercepted and prevented from entering Indian territory while some were arre"ted.

(c) Necessary measures have been taken like intensifying patroIling on the broder, strengthening of the border posts etc.

Pall:. InliltratioD On West Benral
Border

1549. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will thl>
Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a group of Pakistani nationals arut aome persOns who had year,· BiO migrated to East Pakistan and who tried to enter West Bengal through Bhurungamari in 'Coach-Bihar toware!s the end of October, 1966 and have been detained by the Indian Police;

(b) whether the Indian border forces along the 500 mile lndo-Pak. boundary between Coach-Bihar and Rangpur districts have been alerted against the possible Pakistani infiltration;

(c) whether the matter has taken up with the Govermllent
East Pakistan;

been
of

(d) if so, the reaction of the Pakistan Government there-f.): and

(e) the action taken against the persons detained and the steps taken to tighten the ~e('urity measures?

Tile Qeputy Minister In t}le Ministry of f!0ll1e Aff'lifg (Shri Vldya Charan Shllll-/a): (a) No; no such attempt by Pak nationals and other persons who had migrated to Pakistan earlier frcr;n India to enter West
~engal from Bhurungamari district Rangpur in East Pakistan opposite Dislrict Coach-Behar in October, 1966
\vas made:

(b) The Border Security Force personnel aTe constantly vigilant against any illegal entry into India from across the border.

(c) to (e): Does not arise.

Strike in Naya Nangal FerWlzer
Factory

1$59. Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(8) w".ther it is a fact that the work"rs of the Naya Nanga! Fertilizer Factory are on strike for the last eleven days;

(b) the production figures a day before the strike and on each day subsequent to the strik'?;

• (c) the ll1ajpr demands of the workers; and

(d) whether it is 8 fact tbat in the course of the conciliation proceedings, workers had suggested arbitration which the Management retused to accept?

The MinJsteoo of Petroleum aJUI Chemicals (Shri AJacesan): (a) The workers were on strike from 17th October upto 8.00 a.m. on 7th November, 1966.

(b) and (IC l. Two statements are laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-7331/661.

(d) The Management had suggested adj ud'cation instead of arbitration.

Allotment Of Shops In DeshbaDdu
Gupta Market

1551. 8hri Kajrolkar: Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Re­
haltilliatioa be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some shops were allotted in Deshbandhu Gupta Market in 1959 and the payment was to be 'made within two years in equal instalments;

(b) whether it is also a fact that after making the full payment in 1960 and 1961 some shopkeepers repeatedly requested the office of the regicmai settlement commissioner, Jamnagar House, New Delhi for the full payment certificates 'Or the arrears to be paid if any;

(r) whether no reply was giv'2l1 to them till 1965 when they were asked to pay the interest on the balance for the entire period sinCe 1960 for no fault of theirs; and

(d) if SO, the action Government propose tu take in the matter'!

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry IIf Labour, Employment and Re-
~bIlltation (Shri D. R. Cbavan): (a)
Yes.

(b) to (d). No representation was received from the allottees. Since they did nqt make payment in accordance with the agreements jxecut­
eel by them notices were issued to the

